Trade receivables (18,185) - 22,226 -

Trade payables 16,289 - (19,908) -

Derivative financial instruments 525 (2,730) (186) 2,424

Total (1,371) (2,730) 2,132 2,424

   2013

Impact on profit
or loss

Impact on
reserves

of change in fair
value

Impact on profit
or loss

Impact on
reserves

of change in fair
value

(in thousands of euros) 10% appreciation of the euro 10% appreciation of foreign currency

Trade receivables (12,769) - 15,606 -

Trade payables 11,768 - (14,383) -

Derivative financial instruments (117) (699) (609) 1,483
Total (1,118) (699) 614 1,483

The above table shows the impact of a 10 percent appreciation or depreciation of the euro against the other
currencies on the Group’s trade receivables, trade payables and derivative financial hedging instruments. It also
shows how those changes would impact the balance sheet and income statement.

The table below sets out the sensitivity of each currency to a change in the euro:

2014

(in thousands of euros)

Trade
receivables

Trade
payables

Derivative
financial

instruments
Total

Impact on profit or loss of 10%
appreciation of the euro

USD (13,103) 13,314 2,145 2,356
GBP (3,451) 1,934 (1,119) (2,636)
JPY (8) - 6 (2)
CAD (675) 776 (403) (302)
AUD (948) 265 (104) (787)
Sub-total (18,185) 16,289 525 (1,371)

Impact on profit or loss of 10%
depreciation of the euro

USD 16,015 (16,272) (1,398) (1,655)
GBP 4,218 (2,364) 578 2,432
JPY 10 - 6 16
CAD 825 (948) 423 300
AUD 1,158 (324) 205 1,039

Sub-total 22,226 (19,908) (186) 2,132

Ingenico – Consolidated Financial Statements December 31, 2014 Page 32

2013

(in thousands of euros)

Trade
receivables

Trade
payables

Derivative
financial

instruments
Total

Impact on profit or loss of 10%
appreciation of the euro

USD (8,105) 9,120 703 1,718
GBP (2,144) 1,274 (306) (1,176)
CAD (1,395) 979 (342) (758)
AUD (1,125) 395 (172) (902)

Sub-total (12,769) 11,768 (117) (1,118)

Impact on profit or loss of 10%
depreciation of the euro

USD 9,906 (11,147) (1,765) (3,006)
GBP 2,620 (1,557) 262 1,325
CAD 1,706 (1,197) 569 1,078
AUD 1,374 (482) 325 1,217

Sub-total 15,606 (14,383) (609) 614

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is managed at Group level by the Treasury Department. The Group’s hedging policy reflects a
concern for both security and optimal resource cost management. Based on the trends expected in consolidated
debt (new borrowings and repayments) and in interest rates, the Group sets targets for the mix between fixed-rate
and variable-rate debt.

Senior management regularly reviews these targets and resets them for upcoming periods after conferring with
the Audit and Finance Committee. The targets are subsequently implemented by the Treasury Department.

[…]

Historical information on amounts recognized in the statement of comprehensive income is as follows:

(in thousands of euros) 2014 2013

At January 1 7,476 7,235
Revaluation of the net defined benefit liability 6,518 315
Translation differences (35) (74)
At December 31 13,959 7,476

Actuarial gains/losses recognized in 2014 are as follows:

In
thousands
of euros (in %)*

Bonds
   Experience 755 1.62%

   Change in financial assumptions 6,310 13.82%
Plan assets

   Experience (547) (1.99)%
Total 6,518

 * as percentage of the value of the provision or of the assets

Ingenico – Consolidated Financial Statements December 31, 2014 Page 83

Breakdown of fair value of plan assets

Plan investments In
thousands

of euros

In % Yield

Shares 18,960 68.82% 3.70%

Bonds 8,169 29.65% 3.70%

Other 420 1.52% 3.70%

Total 27,549 100.00% 3.70%

Plan assets do not include any land or buildings occupied by Group entities or any other assets used by the
Group. There are no separately identifiable assets.

Fair values of plan assets relate only to the U.K. plan.

Actuarial assumptions

France  Germany  Italy Turkey  United
Kingdom  Netherlands  Other

Average
rate,

weighted
by the
DBO

amount

Discount rate 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 8.10% 3.70% 1.50% N.A. 2.93%
Expected future
salary increases 2.50% 1.50% 2.50% 7.00% N.A. 3.00% N.A. 2.54%

Sensitivity to changes in medical care trend rates

No plan benefits.

Best estimate of plan contributions payable in 2015

Expected contributions for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015:

 (in thousands of euros)  2015
Employer contributions 1,027
Plan participants’ contributions -

Ingenico – Consolidated Financial Statements December 31, 2014 Page 84

Sensitivity of assets and liabilities to the main assumptions as of December 31, 2014

A one percentage-point increase or decrease in the discount rate affecting all plans would result in the following
net liabilities:

(in thousands of euros) Discount rate +1% Discount rate -1%

Assets and liabilities TOTAL  Funded
plan

Unfunded
plan TOTAL Funded

plan
Unfunded

plan

Present value of obligations 38,000 23,320 14,680 55,168 35,774 19,394
Fair value of plan assets 27,549 27,549 - 27,549 27,549 -
Surplus/(deficit) (10,451) 4,229 (14,680) (27,619) (8,225) (19,394)
Unrecognized past service cost - - - - - -
Assets not recognized (limitation
effect)

- - - - - -

Net liability (10,451) 4,229 (14,680) (27,619) (8,225) (19,394)

A one percentage-point increase or decrease in the inflation rate affecting all plans would result in the following
net liabilities:

(in thousands of euros) Inflation rate +1% Inflation rate -1%

Assets and liabilities TOTAL  Funded
plan

Unfunded
plan TOTAL Funded

plan
Unfunded

plan

Present value of obligations 52,706 33,867 18,839 39,724 24,632 15,092
Fair value of plan assets 27,549 27,549 - 27,549 27,549 -
Surplus/(deficit) (25,157) (6,318) (18,839) (12,175) 2,917 (15,092)
Unrecognized past service cost - - - - - -
Assets not recognized (limitation
effect)

- - - - - -

Net liability (25,157) (6,318) (18,839) (12,175) 2,917 (15,092)

According to a report by the U.K. actuary, IFRIC 14 had no impact on the consolidated financial statements as of
December 31, 2014.

A one percentage-point increase or decrease in the discount rate affecting all plans would result in the following
movements in other comprehensive income as of December 31, 2014:

Discount rate +1%

Discount rate -1%
(in thousands of euros)

 At January 1   7,476

7,476

 Revaluation of the net defined benefit liability  (1,174)
  15,994

Translation differences
(155)

  273

At December 31   6,147

23,743

Ingenico – Consolidated Financial Statements December 31, 2014 Page 85

27. OTHER PROVISIONS

(in thousands of euros)

Balan
ce at

Janua
ry 1,
2014

Translati
on

differenc
es

Changes
in

consolidat
ion scope

Additio
ns

Revers
als of

amount
s used

Revers
al of

unuse
d

amoun
ts

Other
moveme

nts

Balance
at

Decemb
er 31,
2014

 Provisions for warranties 12,455 1,010 - 14,003 (12,273) (85) (37) 15,073
Provisions for litigation and
claims 8,017 107 1,028 3,354 (2,064) (420) 274 10,296

Provisions for restructuring 1,207 (3) - 504 (1,125) - 1 584